## BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE ORGANIZATIONAL SESSION AGENDA JANUARY 2, 2025 5:00 PM

Session will be held in person in the Legislative Chamber, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building, Government Plaza, Binghamton, New York.

Members of the public may attend in person or observe via Zoom videoconferencing.

## https://broome.zoom.us/s/86537295385

Meeting ID: 865 3729 5385 Dial In: 1-646-691-3860

- 1. ROLL CALL AND FIRE EXIT ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE HONORABLE JOSEPH A. MIHALKO, BROOME COUNTY CLERK, SERVING AS CHAIR PRO TEM OF THE SESSION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
- 3. INVOCATION
- 4. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR OF THE LEGISLATURE
- 5. ADMINISTRATION OF THE OATH OF OFFICE
- 6. APPOINTMENT OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE
- 7. ADMINISTRATION OF THE OATH OF OFFICE
- 8. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR
- 9. RESOLUTIONS

## A. <u>RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED AT THIS SES</u>SION:

Intro/ Perm	<u>Committee</u>	<u>Title</u>
1-1	All Members	RESOLUTION APPOINTING AARON M. MARTIN AS CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE
2-2	All Members	RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RULES OF ORDER FOR THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE FOR THE 2025-2026 LEGISLATIVE TERM
3-3	All Members	RESOLUTION APPOINTING JOHNATHON T. SCOTT AS LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANT
4-4	All Members	RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE SCHEDULE OF LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS FOR 2025
5-5	All Members	RESOLUTION DESIGNATING NEWSPAPERS PUBLISHED WITHIN BROOME COUNTY AS THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS FOR THE PUBLICATION OF ALL LAWS, NOTICES, AND OTHER MATTERS REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE PUBLISHED

6-6	All Members	RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEAGHAN KLENOVIC AS
		BROOME COUNTY COMPTROLLER IN ACCORDANCE
		WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE BROOME COUNTY

CHARTER AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

10. LEGISLATORS' COMMENTS

11. ADJOURNMENT